

No. 18-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, Executive Director of the
Tennessee Alcoholic Beverage Commission, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WINE AND SPIRITS WHOLESALERS
OF TENNESSEE, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Henry E. Hildebrand, III
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Wine and Spirit Wholesalers
of Tennessee, Inc.
150 Fourth Avenue, North
Suite 1820
Nashville, TN 37219
615-810-8777
hhildebrand@fpwlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Dormant Commerce Clause is a court
 created doctrine which should not be used to
 undo a valid state regulation. 2

 B. If the Dormant Commerce Clause retains any
 validity, it should not invalidate statutes and
 rules regulating alcohol. 2

 C. Even if the Dormant Commerce Clause is
 applicable, in a limited way, to the sale and
 distribution of alcohol within a state, a
 statute governing the residency of an
 applicant is a core issue of the Twenty-First
 Amendment and is not rendered invalid. . . . 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Dormant Commerce Clause does not
 invalidate the durational residency provisions of
 Tennessee State Law. 5

 II. If the Dormant Commerce Clause is applicable
 to the distribution of alcohol, notwithstanding
 the prohibition of Section 2 of the Twenty-First
 Amendment, the application of a residency
 requirement remains within the purview of state
 authority. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	2
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Association</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97, 100 S. Ct. 837. 63 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1980)	7
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Tennessee Alcoholic Beverage Commission</i> , 525 SW.2d 470 (Tenn. 1975)	4
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Jones B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341, 84 S. Ct. 1247. 12 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1964)	8
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 125 S. Ct. 1885, 161 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2005)	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	2
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Mart Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324, 84 S. Ct. 1293, 12 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1964)	8
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corporation of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	2, 3

<i>Lebamoff Enterprises v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100, 105 S. Ct. 681, 34 L.Ed. 128 (1890)	5
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423, 110 S. Ct. 1986, 109 L. Ed. 2d 420 (1990)	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	2
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58, 17 S. Ct. 265, 41 L.Ed. 632 (1897) ..	6
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. State of Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	2
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of America, Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>State Board of Equalization of California v. Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	7
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2nd Cir. 2004)	14
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distillers</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945)	7
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	9

STATUTES

27 U.S.C. § 121	5
27 U.S.C. § 122	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-102	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-106	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203-(b)(1)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203-(f)(1)(A)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203(g)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(2)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(A)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(B)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-208(b)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-801	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-4-103	11
Tennessee Regulation Rule 0100-03-.09	12
Tennessee Regulation 0100-03-.15(6)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Docket entry for November 13, 2018 – Letter of Clayton Byrd, Executive Director of the Tennessee Alcoholic Beverage Commission submitted, signed by the Tennessee Attorney General	14
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Michie’s Code of 1934, § 6648.7 4

October 2018 Meeting Minutes available at:
https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/abc-documents/abc-documents/Oct2018_CM_MMRCM_MeetingMinutes.pdf 11

TABC Frequently Asked Questions available at
www.tn.gov/abc/publicinformation-and-forms/frequently-asked-questions.html 13
